
Planning Commission Staff Report 
Meeting Date:  January 5, 2021 Agenda Item:  9B 

1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV  89512-2845 
Telephone:  775.328.6100 – Fax:  775.328.6133 

www.washoecounty.us/csd/planning_and_development 

VARIANCE CASE NUMBER: Variance Case Number WPVAR20-0007 (Rusk Side (west) 
and Rear (south) Yard Setback Reduction) 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST: Reduce the required building setbacks from 100 feet to 25 
on the side (west) and to 16 feet on the rear (south). 

STAFF PLANNER: Roger Pelham, MPA, Senior Planner, 775.328.3622, rpelham@washoecounty.us 

CASE DESCRIPTION 
Variance Case Number WPVAR20-0007 (Rusk Side 
(west) and Rear (south) Yard Setback Reduction) – 
For possible action, hearing, and discussion to 
approve a variance to reduce the required building 
setbacks for an Agricultural Building as a Main Use 
from 100 feet to 25 on the side (west) and from 100 
feet to 16 feet on the rear (south). 

Applicant/Property 
Owner: 

Rusk Family Trust 

Location: On the south side of 
Nikki Lane, at its eastern 
terminus, which is 
approximately 1/3 of a 
mile northeast of its 
intersection with William 
Brent Road 

APN: 055-081-03
Parcel Size: ± 2.48 acres 
Master Plan: Rural 
Regulatory Zone: General Rural 
Area Plan: South Valleys 
Citizen Advisory 
Board: 

South Truckee Meadows 
/ Washoe Valley 

Development Code: Authorized in Article 
804, Variances 

Commission District: 2 – Commissioner Lucey 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

APPROVE APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS DENY 

POSSIBLE MOTION 
I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and 
information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Planning Commission deny Variance 
Case Number WPVAR20-0007 for Rusk Family Trust, being unable to make all four required findings in 
accordance with Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.25. 

(Motion with Findings on Page 12) 
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Variance Definition  
The purpose of a variance is to provide a means of altering the requirements in specific instances 
where the strict application of those requirements would deprive a property of privileges enjoyed by 
other properties with the identical regulatory zone because of special features or constraints 
unique to the property involved; and to provide for a procedure whereby such alterations might be 
permitted by further restricting or conditioning the project so as to mitigate or eliminate possible 
adverse impacts.   
If the Planning Commission grants an approval of a variance, that approval is subject to conditions 
of approval.  Conditions of approval are requirements that need to be completed during different 
stages of the proposed project.  Those stages are typically: 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e., a grading permit, a building permit, etc.). 

• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a 
structure. 

• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses. 

• Some conditions of approval are referred to as “Operational Conditions.”  
These conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the 
business or project. 

There are no recommended conditions of approval for Variance Case Number WPVAR20-0007 as 
denial is recommended.   
The subject property has a regulatory zone of General Rural (GR). The minimum lot size for the 
GR zone is 40 acres and the minimum lot width is 660 feet (WCC Table 110.406.05.1) This parcel 
of land is much smaller than 40 acres and was created prior to the establishment of the current 
regulatory zone designation. The parcel of land is approximately 2.5 acres in size and is consistent 
with the High Density Rural (HDR) regulatory zone. WCC 110.406.06 addresses this situation as 
follows, “If a lot does not meet the minimum lot size for the regulatory zoning for the lot, the yard 
requirements and setback dimensions shall be based on the lot size for the next densest 
regulatory zone for which the lot does meet minimum size for lots in that zone.” The minimum lot 
size for the HDR zone is 2.0 acres and the minimum lot dimension is 150 feet. 
This is an extremely unusual situation. The Planning Commission (PC) does not typically review 
stand-alone variances. These types of applications are heard by the Washoe County Board of 
Adjustment (BOA). Generally speaking, the PC only reviews variances in conjunction with other 
types of discretionary requests, such as tentative subdivision maps or special use permits. The 
Development Code allows for the PC to approve such applications at 110.804.15, as follows: 
 

 
 
Because the BOA previously met only on even numbered months, and there is no prohibition on 
the PC hearing a variance request, the applicant demanded that Washoe County accept the 
application in November, for a hearing before the PC in January. The County is required to 
conduct a hearing within 65 days of submittal of an application of this type, and thus could not wait 
until February for a hearing before the BOA. Beginning in 2021, the BOA will conduct public 
hearings each month with the first meeting being in February 2021. 
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Vicinity Map 
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Overhead Photo of Subject Site 

 

 

Site Plan 
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Detail Site Plan 

Elevation 

Project Evaluation 
The applicant seeks to reduce the required building setbacks for an Agricultural Building as a Main 
Use from 100 feet to 25 on the side (west) and from 100 feet to 16 feet on the rear (south). 
Typically, detached accessory structures, such as barns or sheds are not allowed on a parcel of 
land without the establishment of a main use. There is one exception to this rule, that involves the 
establishment of an “Agricultural Building as a Main Use” which is permissible under 
WCC110.330.55(a), as follows: 
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The subject parcel of land currently has no structures and shows evidence of agricultural use.  
The application contends that the provision of Code above, requiring a 100-foot setback is 
“inappropriately” written, and that the required setback should only be from a parcel of land with 
street, highway, school or park. This is incorrect. This provision of Code clearly states that the 
setback is from the property line, this results in a buffer to all surrounding uses from the impacts 
associated with agricultural uses and agricultural buildings, when there is no primary use, such as 
a dwelling on site. In any case, to disregard the requirement, as suggested (on page 8 and 9 of the 
application, Exhibit D to this report) would render the section of Code essentially meaningless. 
It is critical to recognize that Nevada Revised Statues (NRS 278.300) limits the power of the 
Planning Commission to grant variances only under particular circumstances. The applicant has 
the responsibility to demonstrate that the subject property exhibits one or more of the following 
characteristics to demonstrate a hardship:  

1) exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property; or  
2) by reason of exceptional topographic conditions; or  
3) other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the piece of property.  

If such a finding of fact can first be made, then the Commission must also determine that the strict 
application of the regulation would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or 
exceptional and undue hardships upon, the owner of the property. 
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Staff would like to emphasize that hardship is based upon characteristics of the land, not the 
convenience of the applicant. 
This parcel of land does not demonstrate any physical characteristics that result in special 
circumstances, as required by NRS and WCC, to support the approval of a variance. The 
application submitted does not address any special circumstances, as identified in NRS and WCC. 
Rather, the application notes high groundwater and agricultural use of the property, and 
conservation easements on surrounding properties (see page 7 of the application, included at 
Exhibit D to this report). Staff contacted the applicant’s representative upon submission of the 
application and provided them with a preliminary evaluation. The applicant’s representative then 
provided another document, a few days later called “WPVAR20-0007-Hardship Finding 
Letter.11.12.2020” That letter is included at Exhibit C to this report. 
That letter states, in part: 

I have provided an exhibit, attached, that shows the location of the gravel pad and 
proposed equipment covering/shed located in the middle of this 2.5+/- acre parcel to 
meet the code identified 100-foot setback. The required surface irrigation pattern and 
direct/historic harvesting pattern of the land would definitely be disrupted.  
The proposed location of the shed and pad in the southwest corner of the parcel, 
adjacent to the existing access road on the west side of the parcel presents 
reasonable and optimal use, irrigation and harvesting of the property. For the 
reasons noted in the application package that was provided on November 9th and 
this specific operational and functional hardship reason, The applicant and CFA 
believe that the proposed variance is supportable and request that the Washoe 
County Community Development Department recommend approval of the requested 
variance. 

Again, the letter does not address any of the required findings necessary for approval of a variance 
as required by NRS and WCC. Disruption of “surface irrigation pattern and direct/historic 
harvesting pattern of the land” may be an inconvenience, and perhaps “not optimal use” to the 
applicant, but may be remedied with slight modification to the proposed development, by locating 
the structure within the required setbacks, and minor grading to facilitate irrigation. Because the 
applicant demonstrates that the proposed agricultural building is able to be constructed on the 
subject site without a variance, there is no opportunity for a recommendation of approval.  
The applicant provided the following (next page) basic site plan showing that the proposed 
agricultural building is able to be constructed on the subject site in conformance with the generally 
applicable setback requirement. The white rectangle represents the proposed structure. 
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In addition to placement of the structure on the subject site within the required setbacks, the 
applicant stated during the Citizen Advisory Board meeting that he also owns several surrounding 
parcels of land. The applicant has the opportunity to combine the subject parcel with one or more 
adjacent parcels of land and may then be able to meet the required setbacks, perhaps even in the 
location as proposed with the variance request. 
Detailed evaluation of each of the required special circumstances that may constitute a hardship, 
as required for approval of a variance, follow. 
 
Exceptional Narrowness: 
The subject site has a regulatory zone of General Rural (GR). In accordance with WCC 
110.406.06, and as noted on page 3 of this report, evaluation will be done in accordance with the 
High Density Rural (HDR) zone, which is consistent with the size of the parcel of land. 
The minimum lot width for that zone is 150 feet. The subject parcel is approximately 530 feet in 
width at the northern property line and approximately 500 feet in width at the southern property 
line. This results in an average width of approximately 515 feet and exceeds the minimum lot width 
requirement.  
Thus, the subject parcel is not exceptionally narrow. 
 

 
 
 

Possible location of proposed structure in 
conformance with the generally applicable 

setback requirements 

Possible location of 
new access road. 
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Exceptional Shallowness: 
The minimum lot width for the HDR regulatory zone is 150 feet. Both the eastern and western 
property lines are approximately 215 feet in length. 
Thus, the subject parcel is not exceptionally shallow. 

Exceptional Shape: 
The subject parcel is essentially rectangular; please see the diagram (previous page), with the 
dimensions of the subject site. 
Thus, the parcel is not exceptionally shaped. 

Exceptional Topographic Conditions: 
The subject parcel is essentially flat, with the exception of a storm-water retention basin on the 
east end of the parcel which does not impact the proposed development. The following overhead 
photo shows the topography of the subject site with a difference in elevation of 2 feet over the 
width of the parcel, which is approximately 500 feet. 

Thus, the parcel does not contain exceptional topographic conditions. 
Denial of the variance is recommended by staff as there is no hardship of the land, and no 
extraordinary conditions, as required by NRS and WCC, necessary to support the approval of the 
variance request. In addition, the applicant has demonstrated that the proposed agricultural 
building can be constructed on the subject site in conformance with all generally-applicable 
provisions of the Development Code (see exhibit C to this report), and the applicant has the 
opportunity to combine the parcel with adjacent parcels and construct the proposed structure in 
accordance with Code. 

South Truckee Meadows / Washoe Valley Citizen Advisory Board (STM/WV CAB) 
The proposed project was presented by the applicant’s representative at the regularly scheduled 
citizen advisory board meeting on December 2, 2020. Staff attended that meeting. The CAB voted 
to recommend approval. The minutes from that meeting were not available as of the writing of this 
report. Staff will include those notes in the presentation at the public hearing. 

Reviewing Agencies 
The following agencies received a copy of the project application for review and evaluation. 

• Washoe County Community Services Department
o Planning and Building Division
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o Planning and Building Division – Parks and Open Spaces 
o Engineering and Capital Projects – Land Development 
o Engineering and Capital Projects - Traffic 
o Engineering and Capital Projects - Operations 

• Washoe County Health District  
o Air Quality Management 
o Environmental Health 
o Emergency Medical Services 

• Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District 

• Regional Transportation Commission 

• Washoe-Storey Conservation District 

• Nevada Division of Wildlife 
Only Washoe County Planning and Building provided substantive comments and/or 
recommendations in response to their evaluation of the project application. As detailed in this 
report Planning and Building recommends denial of the variance. 

Staff Comment on Required Findings 
Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.25, Article 804, Variances, requires that all of 
the following findings be made to the satisfaction of the Washoe County Planning Commission 
before granting approval of the request.  Staff has completed an analysis of the variance 
application and has determined that the proposal is not in compliance with the required findings as 
follows. 

1. Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable to the property, 
including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece of property; 
exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the 
property and/or location of surroundings; the strict application of the regulation results in 
exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the property. 

 Staff Comment: As detailed in this staff report, the subject parcel is not narrow, it is not 
shallow, rather it is rectangular, it is flat, and it exhibits no extraordinary or exceptional 
conditions.  

 Even if there were an extraordinary or exceptional situation or condition on the subject site, 
application of the regulation does not result in any hardship upon the owner of the property, 
as the applicant has demonstrated that the barn can be constructed on the subject site within 
all generally-applicable Code provisions, and the applicant has the opportunity to combine 
the parcel with one or more adjacent parcels of land, which may allow greater flexibility in 
location of the proposed Agricultural Building. 

2. No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good, 
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the 
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted. 

 Staff Comment: Granting this variance would substantially impair the intent and purpose of 
the Development Code by granting a variance when there is no demonstrated hardship or 
special circumstances of the land as required by NRS and WCC. 

3. No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special 
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the 
identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated. 
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 Staff Comment: Granting the variance will constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent 
with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the identical regulatory zone in 
which the property is situated, due to the lack of any demonstrated hardship or special 
circumstances of the land as required by NRS and WCC, for the approval of a variance. 

4. Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not otherwise 
expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property. 

 Staff Comment: The applicant seeks to construct an agricultural building on the subject site, 
which is permissible, and has been demonstrated by the applicant to be practical, on the 
subject site, in accordance with all generally-applicable Code provisions, and without the 
requested variance. 

5. Effect on a Military Installation.  Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental effect on 
the location, purpose or mission of the military installation. 

 Staff Comment: There is no military installation within the area required for public notice for 
this request. For that reason, this finding is not required to be made. 

Recommendation 
After a thorough analysis and review, Variance Case Number WPVAR20-0007 is being 
recommended for denial. Staff offers the following motion for the Commission’s consideration.  

Motion 
I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and 
information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Planning Commission deny 
Variance Case Number WPVAR20-0007 for Rusk Family Trust, being unable to make all four 
required findings in accordance with Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.25: 

1. Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable to the property, 
including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece of property; 
exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of 
the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict application of the regulation results in 
exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the property; 

2. No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good, 
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the 
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted; 

3. No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special 
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the 
identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated;  

4. Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not otherwise 
expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property;  

5. Effect on a Military Installation.  Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental effect on 
the location, purpose or mission of the military installation. 

Appeal Process 
Planning Commission action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed 
with the Secretary to the Planning Commission and mailed to the applicant, unless the action is 
appealed to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners, in which case the outcome of 
the appeal shall be determined by the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners.  Any 
appeal must be filed in writing with the Planning and Building Division within 10 calendar days from 
the date the written decision is filed with the Secretary to the Planning Commission and mailed to 
the applicant. 
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Applicant/Owner: Rusk Family Trust, Attn: Bob Rusk, 4205 Old Hwy 395 N., Washoe Valley, 
NV 89704 

Representatives: CFA, Inc., Attn: Dave Snelgrove, 1150 Corporate Blvd., Reno, NV 89502 

WPVAR20-0007 
RUSK SETBACK REDUCTION



Page 1 of 4 

WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT A



Page 2 of 4 

WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT A



Page 3 of 4 
 

 

WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT A



Page 4 of 4 
 

 

 

WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT A



Public Notice 
 
Pursuant to Washoe County Code Section 110.804.20 public notification consists of 
notification by mail of at least 30 separate property owners within a minimum 500-foot 
radius of the subject property.  This proposal was noticed within a 5000-foot radius of the 
subject property, noticing 82 separate property owners.   

 
NOTICING MAP 
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CFA, Inc.       •       1150 Corporate Boulevard, Reno, NV 89502       •       phone 775.856.1150       •       fax  775.856.1160       •      www.cfareno.com 
 

 

 

November 12, 2020  

VIA E-mail:  rpelham@washoecounty.us 

 

Roger Pelham 

Washoe County Community Development 

1001 E. Ninth Street, Building A 

Reno, Nevada 89512 

 

RE: WPVAR20-0007 – RUSK VARIANCE APPLICATION – HARDSHIP FINDING 

 

Dear Roger: 

 

Per our telephone conversations Tuesday, November 10th, I met with Mr. Bob Rusk to discuss the operations and 

irrigation of the subject agricultural parcel that has been requested for variance to 110.330.55(a)(2). After discussing 

what would happen if the proposed shed structure were required to meet the 100-foot setback, Mr. Rusk noted that 

the irrigation pattern would be disrupted as would the harvesting of the high-quality grass hay. Requirement to locate 

the proposed shed would make irrigating and harvesting much more difficult for this parcel. Additionally, a non-

cultivatable driveway/access route would need to be provided to the pad and shed located in the middle of the parcel, 

substantially reducing the overall crop yield from the property.  

 

I have provided an exhibit, attached, that shows the location of the gravel pad and proposed equipment 

covering/shed located in the middle of this 2.5+/- acre parcel to meet the code identified 100-foot setback. The 

required surface irrigation pattern and direct/historic harvesting pattern of the land would definitely be disrupted.  

 

The proposed location of the shed and pad in the southwest corner of the parcel, adjacent to the existing access road 

on the west side of the parcel presents reasonable and optimal use, irrigation and harvesting of the property. For the 

reasons noted in the application package that was provided on November 9th and this specific operational and 

functional hardship reason, The applicant and CFA believe that the proposed variance is supportable and request 

that the Washoe County Community Development Department recommend approval of the requested variance. 

 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or comments regarding this information specific to the 

required variance finding for hardship.   

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

R. David Snelgrove, AICP 

Planning and Right-of-Way Manager 

 

Att: Hardship Finding Exhibit 
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Hardship Finding

If covering/shed is placed in 
middle of property to meet 
100’ setback requirement:

Disruption of surface  
irrigation and harvesting 

= Irrigation/harvest 
path

Crop area loss due to need 
of non-planted access road 

= Non-crop Access

Generally disrupts planting 
area, irrigation and logical 
ease of harvesting of parcel.

Ex. Gate

Ex. Gate
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RUSK FAMILY TRUST  
AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT COVERING/SHED 

VARIANCE APPLICATION 
 

 

 
 
 
 

PREPARED FOR: 
 

Rust Family Trust 
 
 

                                                          PREPARED BY: 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

NOVEMBER 9, 2020 

PROJECT:  97006.08 
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 December 2018 

Washoe County Development Application 
Your entire application is a public record.  If you have a concern about releasing  
personal information, please contact Planning and Building staff at 775.328.6100. 

  Project Information                                 Staff Assigned Case No.:   

Project Name: 
 
Project  
Description: 
 
Project Address: 
Project Area (acres or square feet): 
Project Location (with point of reference to major cross streets AND area locator): 
 
 

Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage: Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage: 
    
    
Indicate any previous Washoe County approvals associated with this application: 
Case No.(s). 

Applicant Information (attach additional sheets if necessary) 
Property Owner: Professional Consultant: 
Name: Name: 
Address: Address: 
 Zip:  Zip: 
Phone: Fax: Phone: Fax: 
Email:  Email:  
Cell: Other: Cell: Other: 

Contact Person: Contact Person: 
Applicant/Developer: Other Persons to be Contacted: 
Name: Name: 
Address: Address: 
 Zip:  Zip: 
Phone: Fax: Phone: Fax: 
Email:  Email:  
Cell:  Other: Cell:  Other: 
Contact Person: Contact Person: 

For Office Use Only 
Date Received: Initial: Planning Area: 
County Commission District: Master Plan Designation(s): 
CAB(s): Regulatory Zoning(s): 

 

 
3
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Washoe County Planning and Building December 2018 
VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 

Variance Application 
Supplemental Information 

 (All required information may be separately attached) 

1. What provisions of the Development Code (e.g. front yard setback, height, etc.) must be waived or
varied to permit your request?

You must answer the following questions in detail.  Failure to provide complete and accurate 
information will result in denial of the application. 

2. What are the topographic conditions, extraordinary or exceptional circumstances, shape of the
property or location of surroundings that are unique to your property and, therefore, prevent you from
complying with the Development Code requirements?

3. What steps will be taken to prevent substantial negative impacts (e.g. blocking views, reducing
privacy, decreasing pedestrian or traffic safety, etc.) to other properties or uses in the area?

4. How will this variance enhance the scenic or environmental character of the neighborhood (e.g.
eliminate encroachment onto slopes or wetlands, provide enclosed parking, eliminate clutter in view
of neighbors, etc.)?

5. What enjoyment or use of your property would be denied to you that is common to other properties in
your neighborhood?

6. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that apply to
the area subject to the variance request?

 Yes  No If yes, please attach a copy. 

7. How is your current water provided?

8. How is your current sewer provided?

5

Surrounding commonly owned properties are
all deed restricted to the Nature Conservancy
which limits the use of the property to Ag uses.
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RUSK FAMILY TRUST – EQUIPMENT COVERING/SHED 

VARIANCE APPLICATION 

   
        Page i   
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Project Narrative and Variance Justification 

Project Request & Background 

Bob Rusk, Trustee of the Rusk Family Trust would like to construct an 864 s.f. equipment covering/shed on 

one of the parcels that the family trust owns in an agriculturally used portion of Washoe Valley. The 

proposed shed is proposed to be 12 deep and 72 feet long. The height of the shed structure is proposed to 

be 11’–3”. The purposed of the shed structure is to have a covering for agricultural equipment that is used 

on this and other agriculturally used land that the Rusk Family Trust owns in the area. 

 

It has been noted by County staff that the proposed location of the shed would need to be 100-feet from 

any property line based on Article 110.330.55(a)(2), which states:  

 

“The structure shall be located at least one hundred (100) feet from the property line, any 

street or highway, a public park or school:”  

 

This statement is made as part of the requirements where an agricultural building is proposed as a main 

use on a property (without a residence or other primary use). A copy of Article 330, which has been 

highlighted and annotated for applicability to the proposed covering/shed structure is provided in Appendix 

B with this application. Due to the fact that the parcel is 2.48+/- acres, following this requirement would 

leave a total buildable area of approximately 4,800 s.f.. An exhibit showing this setback impact is provided 

in Appendix C with this application. 

 

This brief narrative will provide justification as to why this portion of the Washoe County Development Code 

should not apply to this particular parcel in this particular location. 

Property Location 

The subject parcel is located in Washoe Valley on the west side of Washoe Lake and U.S. 395 and east of 

Old U.S. 395. The property is located in a predominately agriculturally used and zoned area of Washoe 

Valley. There are wetlands and high groundwater tables within much of the area north and south of the 

subject property. A copy of the Washoe County Zoning/Vicinity Map showing the subject parcel and 

surrounding lands is provided on page 2 of this project narrative.  A copy of the Washoe County South 

Valleys Area Plan Development Suitability Map is provided on page 3 of this application that highlights the 

area that can be easily recognized to be predominately agricultural with some large lot residential 

properties.  
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Figure 1 –Zoning/Vicinity Map 

 

Master Plan Conformance  

The entire valley and lower foothill portion on the west side of Washoe Valley is designated within the 

South Valleys Area Plan to be either Rural or Rural Residential. The proposed use of an agricultural 

covering or shed would fit with either of these designations. A copy of the South Valleys Area Plan Master 

Plan Map is provided on page 4.  
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Figure 2 – Washoe County South Valleys Development Suitability Map 
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Figure 3 – Master Plan Exhibit 
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Zoning Conformance 

The subject property is zoned GR (General Rural) although it is only 2.48-acres in size. The allowance for 

setbacks on the property, per Article 110.406.05, identifies that the 2.48--acre lot size would require 

setbacks for the HDR (High Density Rural) zone. The required setbacks are: 

 

Front - 30 feet 

Side – 15 feet 

Rear - 30 feet 

 

The zoning of the subject property and surrounding lands was provided on page 2 of this narrative.  

 

Existing Site Conditions 

Below are site photos taken from the proposed location of the covering/shed. These photos all exhibit that 

the use of the property surrounding the shed location is all rural/agricultural in use and the location of the 

shed structure, as proposed will not present a nuisance to the very limited residential uses in the general 

area.  

 

View to the west from the proposed shed location. A couple residences can be seen in the distance, across 

the agricultural used property to the west. The nearest existing residence is over ¼ mile away (1,400+ feet) 

on APN 055-081-08. 
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View to the south from the proposed shed location The property immediately adjacent to the south is 

encumbered by a Conservation Easement that the Rusk Family put on that property 

 

View to the west from the proposed shed location U.S. 395 can be seen in this direction with the roadway 

located approximately 700 feet from the proposed shed location. All of the property in the foreground is 

owned by the Rusk Family Trust. 
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View to the north from the proposed shed location Only Agricultural uses land can be seen in the valley 

view in this photo. 

 

Justification of Variance Request 

Property is surrounded by Agricultural Uses – predominately grazing land. 

As evidenced by the included aerial maps, photos in all directions from the proposed covering/shed 

location, zoning, master plan and development suitability maps for the South Valleys area, the subject 

property has constraints to development (wetlands, high-groundwater table and flood areas) that are 

reflected in a low density zoning. Throughout history residential, commercial or other more intense zoning 

designation have not taken hold, leaving this area laden with agricultural uses on the properties.  

Rusk Family Conservation Easement  

Additionally strengthening this limitation is the fact that the Rusk Family placed a conservation easement on 

the property that surrounds the subject parcel to the south, east and north, as well as 13 parcels to the west 

of the subject parcel, near Wilson Common Park. The conservation easement, recorded in Washoe County 

Recorder’s Office on December 22, 2010 under document number 3956188 was provided by the Rusk 

Family Trust to the Nevada Land Conservancy “…for the primary purpose of assuring that agricultural 

productive capacity and open space character of the property will be conserved and maintained forever.” A 
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copy of the Rusk Family Trust Conservation Easement Properties Exhibit is provided in Appendix C with 

this application. Additionally, a copy of the recorded conservation easement document is provided in 

Appendix C after the Exhibit.  

Height of Structure would allow for a 5-foot setback in standard conditions 

The height of the proposed covering/shed structure is only 11’-3”.  If the subject property had a residential 

structure located on it, the allowed setback would be 5 feet from the side and rear property line, per Article 

110.306.10(b)(1), which states: 

“Accessory Structures 12 feet in height or less may be located within the required rear or 

side yard setbacks provided they are five feet or more from the rear and side yard property 

line.” 

A copy of the front portion of Article 306 (where this text allowance is covered) is provided in Appendix B of 

this application.  

 It seems overly burdensome that an agricultural structure (such as the proposed covering/shed) would 

need an additional 95 feet of setback simply because there is no primary residence on this parcel. As has 

been shown through this project narrative, the property is constrained in many different ways (zoning, 

development suitability, and a conservation easement  covering many of the Rusk Family Trust owned 

parcels in this area) that preclude reasonable or desired residential development of the property. The 

subject property and surrounding parcels have been, and are anticipated to continue to be, used as 

agricultural properties for grazing and crop production due to the property constraints that have been noted. 

Section of Code Requiring 100-Foot Setback Appears to be Inappropriately Written  

As noted on the first page of this narrative, the need for this variance originated with the identification by 

County staff that the proposed location of the covering/shed would need to be 100-feet from any property 

line based on Article 110.330.55(a)(2), which states:  

 

“The structure shall be located at least one hundred (100) feet from the property line, any 

street or highway, a public park or school:”  

 

Upon reading and re-reading this section of code, it appears clear that the section is inappropriately written 

as the intent appears to clearly be that a 100-foot setback would be required from any street or highway, a 

public park or school. These are all typical planning related sensitive or scenic concern uses.  The fact that 

this section of code identifies 100 feet from any property line, any street or highway, a public park or school 

seems very odd. If the intent of this section of code were to require a 100-foot setback from any property 

line, it would have stopped at “from any property line.”. A street or highway woud not be on a private parcel 

that would have the capacity to  build an  accessory structure. Similarly, a public park or school would also 
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have a property line separating that particular use from the proposed structure. It is believed that this code 

section was intended to be written as follows, where one comma is substituted for the word “of.” 

“The structure shall be located at least one hundred (100) feet from the property line OF 

any street or highway, a public park or school:”  

 

This format of the code section makes complete sense as it defines the sensitive or scenic protected uses 

that are typical in planning codes and regulations. To include every property negates the need to have the 

specific, sensitive or scenic protective uses noted. 

 

Justification Summary 

In short, the Applicant believes that the parcel that is proposed to have the covering established at 25 feet 

from the side yard property line and 16 feet from the rear property line is: 

Appropriately zoned 

Site is constrained in the area that is shown by the South Valleys Area Plan Development Suitability Map to 

contain wetlands, high groundwater table and flood zones that make development of residential structures 

more difficult and costly if not impossible or not desired due to environmental protection.  

Surrounding land uses are all agricultural for well over 100 feet 

The Rusk family has established a conservation easement on properties surrounding this parcel that 

preserve the future non-developed and agricultural use of the area. 

 

Legal Findings Review  

Variance 

Section 110.804.25 Findings.  Prior to approving an application for a variance, the Board of 

Adjustment, the Planning Commission or hearing examiner shall find that findings (a) through (d) 

apply to the property and, if a military installation is required to be noticed, finding (e):  

(a) Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable to the property, 

including either the:  

(1) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece of property, or  

(2) By reason of exceptional topographic conditions, or  

(3) Other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the property and/or location of 

surroundings,  
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 the strict application of the regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner 

of the property;  

It has been shown through this Project Narrative that the subject property has many extraordinary 

circumstances inclusive of the high groundwater table, wetlands and flood zones within the area of 

the site to reasonably conclude that the area around the proposed site will remain in either an 

undeveloped or agricultural use, as has been historically seen on the properties on the west side of 

Washoe Lake, near U.S. 395. Additionally, the existence of the conservation easement on the 

property surrounding the subject parcel (north, east and south) create an additional buffer and 

ensure (as much as possible) that sensitive development will not come near the proposed 

covering/shed structure.  

(b) No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good, substantially 

impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the Development Code or 

applicable policies under which the variance is granted;  

Due to the constraints identified in finding a, it is foreseen that agricultural or very low-level 

development is likely to continue in the area. This 864 s.f., 11’-3” tall agricultural equipment 

covering/shed will be a typically silent use and will not present any significant noise, dust, odor, 

light or other nuisance to surrounding properties. It will simply provide a covering for 

farm/agricultural equipment and supplies. 

(c) No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special 

privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the identical 

regulatory zone in which the property is situated; and   

As was noted in the text of this narrative, if a residential use were on this parcel, a 5 foot setback 

would be allowed, rather than 100-feet.  For the constraint reasons noted in Finding a, 

development of a residential use in this area and on this parcel is particularly challenging. The high 

ground water table requires that engineered septic systems be incorporated into development and 

no community sewer or water exists in reasonable proximity to the site. In short, no special 

privileges would be provided with the approval of this variance request. 

(d) Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not otherwise 

expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property.  

Agricultural uses are specifically allowed in the GR zone and the proposed covering/shed fits within 

the agricultural use allowance. 

(e) Effect on a Military Installation.  The variance will not have a detrimental effect on the location, 

purpose and mission of the military installation.  

Not applicable as no military installation exists in proximity to the subject property. 
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GENERAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS: 

DIVISION 3 - CONCRETE

a. All concrete shall have a minimum 28 day compressive strength of 2500 psi for footings and 2500 psi 
for retaining walls, U.N.O., Per Table R402.2 of the IRC and Table 1904.2 of the IBC all exterior 
vertical concrete and slabs on grade exposed to weather, including garage slabs, shall have a 
minimum 28 day compressive strength of 3500 psi.  No special inspection is required as design 
assumes 2500 psi.  

b. Reinforcement shall be per ASTM A615 grade 60 ksi, U.N.O. 
c. Lap reinforcing Per Detail 10/S0.2, U.N.O. 
d. Reinforcement cover in cast-in-place concrete shall be as follows: 

- 3"    -  Concrete cast against and permanently exposed to earth. 
- 1 1/2" -  Concrete exposed to earth or weather with #5 bars or smaller.
- 1 1/2" -  Concrete not exposed to weather or in contact with  ground, #11 bars and smaller. 
- 1 1/2" -  Beams, columns, and pilaster, cover over ties. 
- 1 1/2" -  Clear to top for reinforcement in slabs on grade 

e. All slabs on grade, S.O.G., shall have a minimum thickness of 4" and be reinforced with #3 at 18" o.c., 
or with Fibermesh as per manufacturers specifications equivalent to reinforcement specified above, U.N.O.
f. Concrete shall be air-entrained to 6% +/- 1%. (For exterior slabs only)
g. Provide slab control joints (saw cut or plastic inserts) at 10'-0"  maximum spacing each way for 

4" slab.  Joint depth to be 1/4 of slab depth.
h. All Post Tension concrete shall be Type II and have a minimum 28 day compressive strength of 

4000 psi., U.N.O. 
i. Post Tension Concrete shall be air-entrained per Post Tension Designer. 

DIVISION 5 - METALS

a. All hardware called for shall be Simpson Strong-Tie Co, Inc. and installed per the manufacturers 
specifications, U.N.O. 

b. Structural steel shall conform to ASTM A992, grade 50 U.N.O. Miscellaneous steel such as plates, 
channels and angles may be ASTM A36. Steel pipe columns shall conform to ASTM A53, Type E 
or S. Steel tube sections shall conform to ASTM A500, Grade B. 

c. All steel exposed to weather shall be hot-dip galvanized after fabrication or other approved weather 
proofing methods may be used. 

d. Where finish is attached to steel provide 1/2" dia. bolt holes at 36" o.c., U.N.O.. For attachment of 
nailers see architectural drawings for finishes. (alternate 1/2" dia. x 3" nelson studs at 36" o.c., U.N.O.) 

e. All grout under steel bearing plates shall be solid drypack or non-shrink grout placed as directed by the 
manufacturer. 

f. Shop drawings shall be submitted to the Structural Engineer for review and  comment prior to 
fabrication. 

g. All welding shall conform to the American Welding Society specifications. All welding shall be 
performed by certified welders approved by the local building authority. All shop welding shall be in an 
approved fabricators shop authorized by the local building authority or special inspection per the IBC 
shall be provided. All field welding shall require special inspection per IBC Section 1704. 

h. All welding electrodes shall be E70XX or shielded wires with Fy = 70 ksi. 
i. All nails specified are common nails. No substitutions unless approved in writing by Dunagan 

Engineering, Inc. or specifically addressed in these calculations or the plans. All nails exposed to 
weather shall be galvanized. Fasteners for pressure-preservative treated and fire-retardant 
treatedwood shall be of hot-dipped zinc coated galvanized, stainless steel, silicon bronze or copper. 

j. The minimum nailing for all framing shall conform to IBC Table 2304.9.1 
k. All bolts specified must meet ASTM A307. Bolt holes to be 1/32" to 1/16" larger than specified bolt. 

Washers shall be used at each bolt head and nut next to wood. All washers to be not less than 
standard cut washers. 

l. Wood plates or sills shall be bolted to the foundation or foundation wall. Steel bolts with a minimum 
nominal diameter of 1/2" inch shall be used. Bolts shall be embedded at least 7 inches into the 
concrete or masonry. In a two pour system embedment shall be into the first pour. There shall be a 
minimum of two bolts per piece with one bolt located not more than 12 inches or less than 7 bolt 
diameters from each end of the piece.

m. Plate washers a minimum of 3"x3"x1/4" thick shall be used on each bolt. See IBC section 2305.3.11 
for alternate.

DIVISION 1 - GENERAL    
a. All work shall conform to the 2012 IBC and applicable local codes.  
b. Where applicable allowable stresses have been increased 15% (Except Alpine and Placer 

Counties) for short duration and 60% for seismic and wind loading. 
c. Dunagan Engineering, Inc. is responsible for the structural items in the plans only. Should any 

changes be made, or should the results of these calculations not be fully or properly 
transferred to the plans by others, Dunagan Engineering, Inc. assumes no responsibility for 
the structure. No deviation from structural details shall be made without the written approval of 
the Structural Engineer. Approval by governing agency does not constitute authority to deviate 
from plans or specifications. 

d. All codes and standards shall be the most current edition as of the date of the calculations. 
e. The details shown on the drawings are typical. Similar details apply to similar conditions. 
f. The calculations are based upon a complete structure. Should an unfinished structure be 

subjected to loads, Dunagan Engineering, Inc. should be consulted for an interim design or if 
not, will assume  no liability. 

g. Temporary supports, etc., are the sole responsibility of the framing contractor and have not 
been considered by the structural engineer. Framing contractor is responsible for the stability 
of the structure prior to the application of shear walls, roof and floor diaphrams and and finish 
materials. He shall provide the necessary bracing to provide stability prior to the application of 
the aforementioned materials. Observation visits to the site by field representative of the 
Structural Engineer do not include inspections of construction means and methods. 
Observation performed by Architect and/or Structural Engineer during construction are not 
continuous and detailed inspection services are performed by others. Observations performed 
by Structural Engineer are performed solely for the purpose of determining if contractor 
understands design intent conveyed in the contract documents. Observations do not 
guarantee contractor's performance and are not to be construed as supervision of 
construction. 

h. Dunagan Engineering, Inc. expressly reserves its common law copyright and other property 
rights in these plans. These plans are not to be reproduced, changed or copied in any manner 
whatsoever, nor are to be assigned to a third party without first obtaining the written 
permission and consent of Dunagan Engineering, Inc. In the event of unauthorized reuse of 
these plans by a third party, the third party shall hold Dunagan Engineering, Inc. harmless. 

i. These drawings and all written material herein are instruments of service and constitute 
original and unpublished work of the Engineer. They remain the property of the Engineer 
whether the project for which they are made be executed or not. They may not be duplicated, 
used on other projects or by other than the original Owner whose name appears herein 
without the express written consent of the Engineer.

j. Adhesive anchors shall be Simpson SET-XP Epoxy per ICBO ESR-2508 with ASTM A36 
threaded rod or approved equal, u.n.o. Expansion anchors shall be Simpson Strong Bolts per 
ICBO-ESR-1771, u.n.o. Adhesive or expansion anchors shall not be installed without 
authorization by Structural Engineer and until concrete and masonry has cured to design 
strength. 

DIVISION 2 - FOUNDATION

a. Building sites are assumed to be drained and free of clay or expansive soil. Any other 
conditions should be brought to the attention of Dunagan Engineering, Inc. 

b. These calculations assume stable, undisturbed soils and level or stepped footings. Any other 
conditions should be reported to Dunagan Engineering, Inc. 

c. All footings shall bear on undisturbed soil with a footing depth  24" below frostline. 
d. All finish grade shall slope away from foundation for a minimum of 10'-0". 
e. An assumed soil bearing pressure is determined and will be increased in accordance with  

IBC Table 1806.2. 
f. Fill material shall be free from debris, vegetation, and other foreign substances. 
g. Backfill trenches shall be compacted to 90% relative density per ASTM D1557 to within 12" of 

finished grade. The top 12" shall be landscape fill. 
h. Backfill at pipe trenches shall be compacted on both sides of pipe in 6" lifts. 
i. Waterproof exterior faces of all foundation walls adjacent to usable spaces. Waterproofing of 

all foundation and retaining walls to be the responsibility of the owner and/or contractor. 
j. All backfill against foundation walls must be compacted to 90% relative density, unless 

otherwise directed by a soils report. 
k. Perforated pipe sub-drain typical behind all retaining walls. Use 4" diameter PVC except 

where noted otherwise.  Slope pipe to drain to daylight and drywell.
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JOIST                  

INTERIOR                 

HEM-FIR           

HEIGHT          

GYPSUM BOARD          

GLU-LAM            

GALVANIZED            

FOUNDATION          

HEADER                

HANGER                 

GAGE               

INFO

JST

ID

INT

IF

HORIZ

HF

HSB

HT

G.L.

HDR

G.L.B.

GYP BD

HGR

FEF

GALV

GA

FDN

DETAIL                 DET

EXPANSION                  EXP

FACE OF CONCRETE          

FACE OF MASONRY           

FIELD NAIL/FACE NAIL       

FACE OF STUD         

FINISH                     

FLOOR              

FOOTING               

FOOTING               

FLOOR              

EXPANSION JOINT              

FACE OF STUD         

FACE OF MASONRY           

FACE OF CONCRETE          

EXTERIOR           

EXPANSION BOLT           

FIELD NAIL/FACE NAIL       

FINISH                     

F.O.S.

F.N.

FIN

FTG

FLR

FTG

F.O.M.

F.O.C.

FLR

F.O.C.

F.O.S.

F.O.M.

F.N.

FIN

EXT

EJ

E.B.

EACH END                   

EACH SIDE                    

EMBEDMENT                   

ELEVATION             

EDGE NAIL               

EACH WAY            

EACH FACE                

EXISTING                  

EQUAL                     

DOWEL JOINT              

DOUGLAS FIR           

DIAMETER

DIMENSION               

DRAWING                  

EACH                    

DOUBLE                     

DITTO                   

EE 

EMBED

(E)

EQ

ELEV

ES

E.N.

EW

EF

DWG

EA

DF

DBL

DO

DJ

DIA.

DIM

CONTROL MASONRY JOINT     

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT       

COLUMN                      

CONTINUOUS             

CONTROL JOINT

COUNTERSINK                

DEAD LOAD                

COMPLETE PENETRATION        

CONCRETE                  

BUILDING                   

CHANNEL            

CENTERLINE

CANTILEVER                  

CARRIAGE BOLT              

BOUNDARY NAILING         

CEILING                      

CLEAR                       

COL

D.L.

C.M.J.

C/S

CJ

CONT

CONC.

CMU

CP

CLG

CHNL

CL

CLR

B.N.

CANT

BLDG

C.B.

BOTH SIDES

APPROXIMATE                

BETWEEN               

BELOW                    

BOTTOM                

BLOCK                    

BEARING                  

BEAM                   

ALTERNATE  

ADDITIONAL                 

ANCHOR BOLT              

BEL

B/S
BLK

BOT

BET

APPROX

BRG

BM

ADD'L

A.B.

ALT

POWER ACTUATED FATSENER P.A.F.

ONE SIDE O/S

HEADED STUD ANCHOR               HSA

SNOW LOAD DATA:

Importance Factor, Ie = 1.00 (Risk Category II)
Ss =  1.402 g  and S1 =  0.472 g 
Site class: = D 
SDs =  0.935 g  , SD1 =  0.481 g 
Seismic design category: = D 
Basic seismic-force-resisting system(s): = 
Ordinary Steel Moment Frames; R = 3.5 
N/S Design Base Shear (LRFD) = 
E/W Design Base Shear (LRFD) = 
Cs = 0.187
Analysis Procedure Used = Equivalent Lateral Force Procedure

WIND DESIGN DATA

Ultimate Design Wind Speed, Vu = 130 m.p.h. (3-Second Gust)
Risk Category II
Wind Importance Factor, Iw = 1.00
Wind Exposure C
Internal Pressure Coefficient = +/- 0.18
Components & Cladding Design Pressures (ASCE 7 Section 30.5.2):
          a = 3.0 ft (ASCE 7 Figure 30.5-1)

SEISMIC DESIGN DATA

Site Elevation < 5000 FT.
Ground Snow Load Pg = 41 psf
Flat-Roof Snow Load Pf = 25 psf
Snow Exposure Factor Ce = 0.9
Snow Importance Factor Is = 0.8
Thermal Factor Ct = 1.2

SOILS & FOUNDATIONS

Dunagan Engineering, Inc. has not made a geotechnical review of the building site and is not responsible for general 
site stability or soil suitability for the proposed project. A review by a geological engineer or qualified civil engineer may 
be desirable. Foundation design is based on minimum footing dimensions and bearing capacities set forth in Table 
1806.2 of Chapter 18 in the  2012 International Building Code. Assume Class 4 soil with allowable soil bearing pressure 
of 2000 psf., with a constant expansion index less than 20.  Footings shall extend 24" (minimum) below grade.

25

10

35 PSF

PSF

PSF

RAFTER LOADING:

Snow Load =

Dead Load =

Total Load =

DESIGN CRITERIA 

2012 International Building Code (IBC) 
Local Building Department Standards 
Soil Bearing (IBC Table 1806.2) 

PLAN NOTES:

1. STEEL PIPE COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A53 TYPE E or S
PROVIDE 16 GA. TUBING U,O.N.

2. STEEL TUBING SETIONS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A500, GRADE B.
3. ALL WELDING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE w/ AWS SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL SHOP WELDING SHALL BE BY FABRICATOR AUTHORIZED BY THE 
LOCAL BUILDING AUTHORITY w/ U.B.C.

4. ALL WELDING ELECTRODES SHALL BE E70XX OR SHEILDED WIRES w/ Fy> 70 KSI
5. NO FIELD WELDING
6. METAL ROOFONG;

AMERICAN BUILDING NUCOR - 26 GA. LONG SPAN ROOFING ATTACH AS FOLLOWS:
SUPPORTS: 312 TEK SCREWS AT 12" o.c.
ROOF SIDE LAP: (2) #10 TEK SCREWS PER PLAN
SIDING: 3 ROWS (TOP, MIDDLE & BOTTOM) #2 TEK SCREWS AT 12" o.c.

(INCLUDES 5 PSF DEAD LOAD FOR SOLAR 
PANELS; DO NOT LOCATE AT EYEBROW ROOF)

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND DEFERRED SUBMITTALS:

THESE NOTES APPLY TO ALL SHEETS

1. It shall be the contractors direct responsibility to comply with typical details and general notes as 
delineated or defined on the typical detail drawings of these contract documents regardless of 
specific flagging or reference to applicable note or detail. 

2. It shall be the contractor's responsibility to coordinate with all trades regarding utilities passing 
through and under footings. Structural requirements for these conditions are delineated in typ. 
details. 

3. Top of footing elevations noted are minimum. See note 2 for additional requirements. 
4. Contractor to verify and coordinate all locations and sizes of openings in slabs, slab 

depressions, and curbs for all related construction prior to floor layout or construction. 
Contractor shall then use appropriate detail's or appropriate wall section for each applicable 
condition. 

5. Contractor to verify dimensions with architect prior to construction. 
6. Drawings are diagrammatic in nature and are not intended to indicate every opening or 

penetration in roof or other structure. Contractor shall coordinate and verify location and size of 
all such openings and penetrations with related subcontractors prior to roof or other framing 
layout or construction. Contractor shall then use appropriate typical or referenced detail's for 
each opening or penetration. 

7. Contractor to verify with appropriate sub-contractors the exact location, weight, and intended 
method of attachment of all items to be suspended from or in any way attached to any roof 
framing or other structural member unless such item(s) are clearly addressed by the structural 
construction documents. This information shall be transmitted in writing to structural engineer 
prior to final design or fabrication of structural framing members. 

8. Contractor to verify all existing conditions and dimensions and notify the architect in writing of 
any discrepancies.

a. Special inspection, per the International Building Code chapter 17, Table 1704.3 for steel and 
1704.4 for concrete shall be required for the following types of work. See project Specifications for 
specified requirements:

b. All concrete work for strengths greater than 2500 psi, except for slabs on grade, footings and non 
structural concrete.

c. All reinforcing steel for concrete strengths greater than 2500 psi.
d. All field welding (except metal studs, furring channels, etc.). Shop welding for procedures and 

multiple pass welds.
e. All full penetration welds shall be specially inspected in accordance with AWS and the current 

International Building Code.
f. All fillet welds shall be visually inspected in accordance with AWS and the current International 

Building Code.
g. All masonry work, see notes under `MASONRY' for requirements. All masonry inspection shall also 

comply with the National Concrete Masonry Institute.
h. Bolts installed in conc. or masonry. Does not include sill PL, anchor bolts and Holdown anchor bolts.
i. All ASTM A-325 and/or ASTM A-490 High Strength Bolts.
j. All expansion bolts and adhesive anchors.
k. All grouted dowels.
l. All insulating concrete.
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1/4" DIA. HOLES 
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WHERE SEAT
CROSSES TUBING
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ELEVATION VIEW PLAN VIEW END VIEW

1 5/8" DIA. PIPE 
COLUMN #12 SMS 
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(3) #12 TEK 
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L2x2x1/8" 

1 5/8" DIA. PIPE 
COLUMN

#3 REBAR AT 2 
1/2"C/C (4 TOTAL)

#12 SCREWS:
(2) FOR PIER A
(4) FOR PIER B
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" 1
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1
"
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4x4x3/16" PLATE

PANEL PER PLAN

1 3/8" DIA. GA. 
INSERT

3/16

3
" 

M
IN

.
8

" 
M

A
X

.

NOTE:
AT INTERIOR TRUSS SUPPORT 
EMBED COLUMN A MINIMUM 
OF 30" INTO CONCRETE PIER

A - B CLAMP

NOTE(S):
- CLAMP 'B' PANEL TO 'B' PANEL AT TOP MIDDLE AND BOTTOM, TYP.
- CLAMP 'B' PANEL TO 'A' PANEL AT TOP MIDDLE AND BOTTOM, TYP.

FRONT VIEW

A - B CLAMP

SIDE VIEW SECTION VIEW

A - B CLAMP

7/8" +/-

3/8" DIA. 
BOLT w/ NUT

1 5/8" DIA. PIPE, 
U.N.O.

1/8

ELEVATION VIEW

1 5/8" DIA. PIPE

4" DIA. SCHEDULE 40 
COLUMN  PER PLAN, U.N.O.

1/4 6"
TRUSS PER PLAN

1/4

PL - 3/8"x6"x0'-8"

1 5/8" DIA. PIPE, 
U.N.O. 3/16 ALL PL's TO EACH

CHORD MEMBER,
TYP.

3/16" GUSSET PLATE 
SIZE TO ENSURE REQ'D 
WELD LENGTH

1 5/8" DIA. PIPE, 
U.N.O.

2" TOTAL

1 3/8" DIA. PIPE ALL 
DIAGONALS, U.N.O.
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SHEET INDEX

S0.1 GENERAL NOTES & DETAILS

S1.1 FOUNDATION, ROOF FRAMING AND ROOF PLAN

S2.1 ELEVATIONS & SECTIONS

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
1

PURLIN SEAT

3/4" = 1'-0"
4

PIER FOOTING

3" = 1'-0"
2

TYP. CLAMP DETAIL
3" = 1'-0"

3
TYP. PIPE WELD

72'x12' SHELTER
3" = 1'-0"

5
TOP OF POST TO TRUSS

3" = 1'-0"
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TYP. GUSSET PLATE
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(2) CJS 6" 16 GA 

(4) CJS 6" 16 GA 

(SPACE EVENLY

SEE SECTION)
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INTERIOR TRUSS 'A'

INTERIOR TRUSS 'A'

INTERIOR TRUSS 'A'

INTERIOR TRUSS 'A'
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2/122/12

2/122/12

LOCATE SOLAR PANELS IN 
SHADED AREA OF ROOF ONLY

18" DIA. x 24" CONCRETE PIER

ALL PIERS TO BE PLACED A MIN. 24"  BELOW GRADE

PIER SCHEDULE:

A

18" DIA. x 36" CONCRETE PIERB

30" DIA. x 48" CONCRETE PIERC
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1/4" = 1'-0"

FOUNDATION PLAN
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FLOOR PLAN

0' - 0"

ROOF PLAN

11' - 3"

T.O. PIER

0' - 0"

A

TOP PL

9' - 0"

B

CDEFG

FLOOR PLAN

0' - 0"

ROOF PLAN

11' - 3"

T.O. PIER

0' - 0"

A

TOP PL

9' - 0"

B C D E F G

FLOOR PLAN

0' - 0"

ROOF PLAN

11' - 3"

T.O. PIER

0' - 0"

1

TOP PL

9' - 0"

5 234

ROOF PLAN

11' - 3"

T.O. PIER

0' - 0"

1

TOP PL

9' - 0"

52 3 4

ROOF PLAN

11' - 3"

T.O. PIER

0' - 0"

B.O. PIER B

-3' - 0"

1

TOP PL

9' - 0"

52 3 4

B.O. PIER A

-2' - 0"

18' - 0"

METAL ROOFING 
w/  #12 TEK 
SCREWS AT 6" o.c.

12
2 12

2

1 5/8" DIA. 
SCHEDULE 40 
END COLUMN

1 5/8" TUBE 
16 GA. (TYP.)

1 5/8" TUBE 
16 GA. 
COLUMNS 
(TYP.)

CJS 6" 16 GA. 
PURLIN, TYP.

S0.1

2

S0.1

3

S0.1

4

S0.1

1

TYP.

12' - 0"6' - 0"

4' - 0"

1' - 2 7/8"

1' - 2 7/8"

1' - 2 7/8"

FLOOR PLAN

0' - 0"

T.O. PIER

0' - 0"

B.O. PIER B

-3' - 0"

TOP PL

9' - 0"

C D

B.O. PIER A

-2' - 0"

1 5/8" TUBE 16 GA. 
COLUMNS (TYP.)

S0.1

2

4' - 0"

1' - 2 7/8"

1' - 2 7/8"

1' - 2 7/8"

12' - 0"

EQ EQ

1 5/8" DIA. 
SCHEDULE 40 
COLUMN AT TRUSS

1 5/8" DIA. 
SCHEDULE 40 
COLUMN AT TRUSS

ROOF PLAN

11' - 3"

T.O. PIER

0' - 0"

B.O. PIER B

-3' - 0"

1

TOP PL

9' - 0"

52 3 4

B.O. PIER A

-2' - 0"

18' - 0"

METAL ROOFING 
w/  #12 TEK 
SCREWS AT 6" o.c.

12
2 12

2

4" DIA. 
SCHEDULE 40 
TRUSS COLUMN

1 5/8" TUBE 
16 GA. (TYP.)

CJS 6" 16 GA. 
PURLIN, TYP.

S0.1

5

S0.1

3

S0.1

4

S0.1

6

SIM.

12' - 0"6' - 0"

S0.1

5

3/16" GUSSET PL's 
B/S, TYP. AT ALL 
JOINTS

TYP.

1 3/8" TUBE 
16 GA. TYP. ALL 
DIAGONALS

1 5/8" DIA. 
SCHEDULE 40 
COLUMN AT TRUSS

EMBED TRUSS 
COLUMN 30" INTO 
CONCRETE PIER - SEE 
NOTE ON DETAIL 4/S0.1

SIM.
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1/4" = 1'-0"

SOUTH ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"

NORTH ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"

EAST ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"

WEST ELEVATION

3/8" = 1'-0"
1

PANEL 'A'
3/8" = 1'-0"

3
PANEL 'B'

3/8" = 1'-0"
2

INTERIOR TRUSS 'A'
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:DVKRH�&RXQW\�'HYHORSPHQW�&RGH 6HSWHPEHU���������
'20(67,&�3(76�$1'�/,9(672&. 3DJH������

$UWLFOH����

'20(67,&�3(76�$1'�/,9(672&.

6HFWLRQV�

���������� 3XUSRVH
���������� $SSOLFDELOLW\
���������� .HHSLQJ�RI�$QLPDOV
���������� 3RXOWU\�DQG�5DEELWV
���������� /LYHVWRFN
���������� 'RJV�DQG�&DWV
���������� %LUGV
���������� 0LQLDWXUH�3LJV
���������� ([RWLF�$QLPDOV
���������� �+�DQG�)XWXUH�)DUPHUV�RI�$PHULFD�/LYHVWRFN�3URMHFWV�
���������� 'RJ�7UDLQLQJ�6HUYLFHV
���������� $JULFXOWXUDO�%XLOGLQJV

6HFWLRQ� ����������� � 3XUSRVH� 7KH� SXUSRVH� RI� WKLV� DUWLFOH�� $UWLFOH� ����� 'RPHVWLF� 3HWV� DQG�
/LYHVWRFN��LV�WR�SURYLGH�WKH�QXPEHU�RI�SHUPLWWHG�DQLPDOV��VWDQGDUGV�DQG�FRQGLWLRQV�IRU�UHJXODWLQJ�
GRPHVWLF�SHWV�DQG�OLYHVWRFN�LQ�:DVKRH�&RXQW\�

>$GGHG�E\�2UG��������SURYLVLRQV�HII���������@

6HFWLRQ������������ �$SSOLFDELOLW\� 'RPHVWLF�SHWV�� OLYHVWRFN�DQG� IRZO�NHSW� IRU�QRQ�FRPPHUFLDO�
SULYDWH� HQMR\PHQW� DQG� XVH� DUH� VXEMHFW� WR� WKH� SURYLVLRQV� VHW� IRUWK� LQ� WKLV� DUWLFOH� DORQJ� ZLWK�
VWUXFWXUHV� XVHG� WR� VXSSRUW� WKHLU� VKHOWHU� DQG� PDLQWHQDQFH�� � $QLPDOV� NHSW� IRU� FRPPHUFLDO� RU�
DJULFXOWXUDO�XVHV�DUH�UHJXODWHG�E\�$UWLFOH������8VH�&ODVVLILFDWLRQ�6\VWHP�

>$GGHG�E\�2UG��������SURYLVLRQV�HII���������@

6HFWLRQ� ����������� � .HHSLQJ�RI� $QLPDOV� $OO� DQLPDOV�PXVW� EH� NHSW� LQ� FRPSOLDQFH� ZLWK� WKLV�
DUWLFOH�� LQFOXGLQJ� DOO� SURYLVLRQV� RI� :DVKRH� &RXQW\� &RGH� &KDSWHU� ���� $QLPDOV� DQG� )RZO�� DOO�
:DVKRH� &RXQW\� +HDOWK� 'HSDUWPHQW� UHJXODWLRQV� LQFOXGLQJ� 5HJXODWLRQV� IRU� 6ROLG� :DVWH�
0DQDJHPHQW��DQG�1HYDGD�5HYLVHG�6WDWXWHV������&UXHOW\� WR�$QLPDOV�� �$QLPDOV�NHSW� IRU�SULYDWH��
QRQ�FRPPHUFLDO�XVH�XQGHU�D�QRQ�FRQIRUPLQJ�VWDWXV�LQ�GHYHORSPHQW�H[LVWLQJ�RQ�RU�EHIRUH�$XJXVW�
��������PXVW�DGKHUH�WR�WKH�DERYH�VWDQGDUGV�

>$GGHG�E\�2UG��������SURYLVLRQV�HII���������@

6HFWLRQ�������������3RXOWU\�DQG�5DEELWV� 3RXOWU\�DQG�UDEELWV�PD\�EH�UDLVHG�IRU�GRPHVWLF��QRQ�
FRPPHUFLDO�XVH� LQ�DOO�5XUDO�DQG� WKH�/RZ�DQG�0HGLXP�'HQVLW\�6XEXUEDQ�5HJXODWRU\�=RQHV�� �$�
PLQLPXP�ORW�DUHD�RI� WZHOYH� WKRXVDQG����������VTXDUH� IHHW�VKDOO�EH�UHTXLUHG� IRU�NHHSLQJ�SRXOWU\�
DQG�UDEELWV�LQ�WKHVH�UHJXODWRU\�]RQHV�

>$GGHG�E\�2UG��������SURYLVLRQV�HII���������@

6HFWLRQ� ����������� � /LYHVWRFN� /LYHVWRFN�� LQFOXGLQJ� FRZV�� SLJV�� VKHHS�� JRDWV� DQG� KRUVHV� DV�
GHILQHG� LQ� 6HFWLRQ� ���� $QLPDOV� DQG� )RZO�� RI� WKH� :DVKRH� &RXQW\� &RGH� RU� DQ\� PXWDWLRQV� RU�
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K\EULGV�WKHUHRI��GRQNH\V��EXUURV��PXOHV��OODPDV��DOSDFDV�DQG�PLQLDWXUH�SLJV��H[FHSW�DV�SURYLGHG�
IRU� LQ� 6HFWLRQ� ������������� VKDOO� EH� SHUPLWWHG� LQ� DOO� 5XUDO�� DQG� WKH� /RZ� DQG� 0HGLXP� 'HQVLW\�
6XEXUEDQ�5HJXODWRU\�=RQHV��VXEMHFW�WR�WKH�IROORZLQJ�SURYLVLRQV�

�D� 6XFK� DQLPDOV� VKDOO� QRW� EH�PDLQWDLQHG� RQ� DQ\� SDUFHO� RI� OHVV� WKDQ� RQH�KDOI� �����
DFUH�

�E� 2Q�SDUFHOV�UDQJLQJ�LQ�VL]H�IURP�RQH�KDOI������DFUH�WR�OHVV�WKDQ�WKLUW\�ILYH�WKRXVDQG�
���������VTXDUH�IHHW�LQ�VL]H��WZR�����DGXOW�OLYHVWRFN�PD\�EH�NHSW���2IIVSULQJ�RI�WKH�
SHUPLWWHG�OLYHVWRFN�PD\�UHPDLQ�RQ�WKH�SDUFHO�XQWLO�WKH\�UHDFK�WZHOYH������PRQWKV�
RI�DJH�

�F� 2Q� DQ\� SDUFHO� WKLUW\�ILYH� WKRXVDQG� ��������� VTXDUH� IHHW� RU� PRUH� LQ� VL]H�� WKHUH�
VKDOO� EH� QR� UHVWULFWLRQ� RQ� WKH� QXPEHU� RI� VXFK� DQLPDOV� NHSW�� SURYLGHG� VXFK�
DQLPDOV�DUH�NHSW�LQ�FRPSOLDQFH�ZLWK�DOO�DSSOLFDEOH�SURYLVLRQV�RI�:DVKRH�&RXQW\�
&RGH�&KDSWHU�����$QLPDOV�DQG�)RZO��:DVKRH�&RXQW\�'LVWULFW�+HDOWK�'HSDUWPHQW�
UHJXODWLRQV��DQG�QRW�VXEMHFW�WR�1HYDGD�5HYLVHG�6WDWXWHV������&UXHOW\�WR�$QLPDOV�

>$GGHG�E\�2UG��������SURYLVLRQV�HII���������@

6HFWLRQ�������������'RJV�DQG�&DWV� 'RJV��FDWV�DQG�RWKHU�VPDOO�KRXVHKROG�SHWV�DUH�SHUPLWWHG�
LQ�DOO�UHJXODWRU\�]RQHV���7KH�QXPEHU�RI�KRXVHKROG�SHWV�DOORZHG�RQ�D�SURSHUW\�PD\�EH�UHVWULFWHG�
E\�:DVKRH�&RXQW\�&RGH�&KDSWHU�����$QLPDOV�DQG�)RZO�

>$GGHG�E\�2UG��������SURYLVLRQV�HII���������@

6HFWLRQ�������������%LUGV� %LUGV�NHSW�DV�KRXVHKROG�SHWV�DUH�SHUPLWWHG�LQ�DOO�UHJXODWRU\�]RQHV�

>$GGHG�E\�2UG��������SURYLVLRQV�HII���������@

6HFWLRQ�������������0LQLDWXUH�3LJV� $�9LHWQDPHVH�SRWEHOOLHG�SLJ��VXV�VFURID�YLWWDWXV��RU�RWKHU�
VLPLODU�PLQLDWXUH�SLJ�EUHHGV�PD\�EH�FRQVLGHUHG�D�GRPHVWLFDWHG�SHW��VLPLODU�WR�D�GRJ�RU�FDW��DQG�
VKDOO� EH�SHUPLWWHG� LQ�DOO�8UEDQ�DQG�6XEXUEDQ�5HJXODWRU\�=RQHV�RQ�SURSHUW\� OHVV� WKDQ�RQH�KDOI�
�����DFUH�VXEMHFW�WR�WKH�IROORZLQJ�FRQGLWLRQV�

�D� 7KH� SLJ� PXVW� EH� UHJLVWHUHG� RU� FHUWLILHG� E\� D� YHWHULQDULDQ� WR� EH� D� SXUHEUHG�
PLQLDWXUH�SLJ�WKDW�KDV�UHFHLYHG�DOO�DSSURSULDWH�YDFFLQDWLRQV�

�E� 7KH�SLJ�PXVW�EH�VSD\HG�RU�QHXWHUHG�XSRQ�UHDFKLQJ�PDWXULW\�DQG�VR�FHUWLILHG�E\�D�
YHWHULQDULDQ�

�F� 1R�PRUH�WKDQ�RQH�����SLJ�ZLOO�EH�NHSW�SHU�UHVLGHQFH��DQG

�G� $Q�RXWGRRU�SHQ�RU�HQFORVXUH� IRU� WKH�SLJ�PXVW�QRW�EH� ORFDWHG�ZLWKLQ� ILIWHHQ� �����
IHHW�RI�D�SURSHUW\�OLQH�DQG�PXVW�EH�NHSW�FOHDQ�DQG�RGRU�IUHH�

>$GGHG�E\�2UG��������SURYLVLRQV�HII���������@

6HFWLRQ� ����������� � ([RWLF� $QLPDOV� ([RWLF� DQLPDOV� LQFOXGLQJ�� EXW� QRW� OLPLWHG� WR�� DQ\� EHDU��
FDQLQH�� IHOLQH�� KRRIHG� DQLPDO��PDUVXSLDO�� SULPDWH�� UDSWRU� RU� UHSWLOH� VKDOO� EH� DOORZHG� RQO\� DV� VHW�
IRUWK�LQ�&KDSWHU�����$QLPDOV�DQG�)RZO��RI�WKH�:DVKRH�&RXQW\�&RGH�

>$GGHG�E\�2UG��������SURYLVLRQV�HII���������@
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6HFWLRQ���������������+�DQG�)XWXUH�)DUPHUV�RI�$PHULFD�/LYHVWRFN�3URMHFWV� ,Q�WKH�0HGLXP�
'HQVLW\�6XEXUEDQ�5HJXODWRU\�=RQH��SRXOWU\ �KHQV�RQO\��� UDEELWV�� FDY\�� VKHHS�� VZLQH DQG�JRDWV�
PD\� EH� UDLVHG� DV� ��+� RU� )XWXUH� )DUPHUV� RI� $PHULFD� �))$�� SURMHFWV IRU� D� OLPLWHG� WLPH�� QRW� WR�
H[FHHG�WKH�GXUDWLRQ�RI�WKH�SURMHFW�\HDU��VXEMHFW�WR�WKH�SURYLVLRQV�RI�WKLV�VHFWLRQ�DQG�DOO�SURYLVLRQV�
RI�:DVKRH�&RXQW\�&RGH�&KDSWHU�����DOO�:DVKRH�&RXQW\�'LVWULFW�+HDOWK�'HSDUWPHQW�UHJXODWLRQV��
1HYDGD�5HYLVHG�6WDWXWHV������VXEMHFW� WR� WKH�FRGH�RI� FRQGXFW�DQG�VWDQGDUGV�RI� WKH��+�RU�))$�
RUJDQL]DWLRQ��DQG�WKH�IROORZLQJ�

�D� $�PLQLPXP�ORW�DUHD�RI�VL[�WKRXVDQG���������VTXDUH�IHHW�VKDOO�EH�UHTXLUHG�IRU�WKH�
NHHSLQJ�RI�QR�PRUH�WKDQ�D�WRWDO�RI�VL[�����SRXOWU\��KHQV�RQO\���FDY\�RU�UDEELWV��DQG

�E� $�PLQLPXP�ORW�DUHD�RI�WZHOYH WKRXVDQG����������VTXDUH�IHHW�VKDOO�EH�UHTXLUHG�IRU�
WKH�NHHSLQJ�RI�D�VKHHS��VZLQH RU�JRDW� 1R�PRUH�WKDQ�RQH�����DQLPDO�PD\�EH�NHSW�
RQ�D�SURSHUW\�ZLWK�D� ORW�VL]H� IURP�WZHOYH� WKRXVDQG����������VTXDUH� IHHW� WR�RQH�
KDOI������DFUH�

>$GGHG�E\�2UG��������SURYLVLRQV�HII����������DPHQGHG�E\��2UG��������SURYLVLRQV�HII����������@

6HFWLRQ�������������'RJ�7UDLQLQJ�6HUYLFHV� 'RJ�WUDLQLQJ�VHUYLFHV�VKDOO�EH�SHUPLWWHG�ZLWK�WKH�
LVVXDQFH�RI�D�JHQHUDO�EXVLQHVV�OLFHQVH�DQG�VKDOO�FRPSO\�ZLWK WKH�SURYLVLRQV�RI�WKLV�VHFWLRQ�

�D� /RFDWLRQ� $� PLQLPXP� ORW� DUHD� RI� WZHOYH� WKRXVDQG� ��������� VTXDUH� IHHW� LQ� DOO�
UHJXODWRU\�]RQHV�RU�ZLWKLQ�H[LVWLQJ�FRPPHUFLDO��LQGXVWULDO�RU�FLYLF�GHYHORSPHQW�

�E� ,QFLGHQWDO�8VH�RI�5HVLGHQWLDO�3URSHUW\� ,I�WKH�GRJ�WUDLQLQJ�VHUYLFHV�DUH�ORFDWHG�RQ�
D� SURSHUW\� GHVLJQDWHG� IRU� UHVLGHQWLDO� XVH�� WKH� XVH� RI� WKH� UHVLGHQFH� IRU� WKH� GRJ�
WUDLQLQJ� VHUYLFH� VKDOO� EH� FOHDUO\� LQFLGHQWDO� DQG� VXERUGLQDWH� WR� LWV� XVH� IRU�
UHVLGHQWLDO� SXUSRVHV�� � 7KH� GRJ� WUDLQLQJ� VHUYLFHV� PD\� EH� FRQGXFWHG� LQ� WKH�
SULQFLSDO�GZHOOLQJ��SHUPLWWHG�GHWDFKHG�DFFHVVRU\�VWUXFWXUH�� UHDU�RU�VLGH�\DUG��RU�
DGMDFHQW� SURSHUW\� DVVRFLDWHG� ZLWK� WKH� UHVLGHQWLDO� XVH�� � :KHQ� FRQGXFWHG� LQ� D�
JDUDJH�� WKH�GRJ� WUDLQLQJ�VHUYLFH�VKDOO� QRW�HOLPLQDWH� WKH�XVH�RI� WKH�JDUDJH�DV�D
SDUNLQJ�VSDFH�IRU�D�YHKLFOH�

�F� 2XWGRRU� 6WRUDJH� 7KHUH� VKDOO� EH� QR� RXWGRRU� VWRUDJH� RI�PDWHULDOV�� HTXLSPHQW��
VXSSOLHV�RU�VROLG�ZDVWH�XVHG�RU�DVVRFLDWHG�ZLWK�WKH�GRJ�WUDLQLQJ�VHUYLFHV�WKDW�FDQ�
EH�YLHZHG�IURP�DQ\�VWUHHW��DFFHVV�RU�DGMRLQLQJ�SURSHUW\�

�G� %XVLQHVV�9HKLFOH� :LWKLQ�UHVLGHQWLDO�ODQG�XVH�GHVLJQDWLRQV��RQH�����YHKLFOH�XVHG�
IRU�WKH�GRJ�WUDLQLQJ�VHUYLFHV��QRW�WR�H[FHHG�HLJKW�WKRXVDQG���������SRXQGV�JURVV�
XQODGHQ�ZHLJKW�DQG�QR� ODUJHU� WKDQ� WZR�����D[OHV�VKDOO�EH�SHUPLWWHG�� �$FFHVVRU\�
XWLOLW\� WUDLOHUV�RU�GRJ�ER[HV�PD\�EH�SHUPLWWHG��SURYLGHG� WKH\�DUH�SDUNHG�RII� WKH�
VWUHHW�� UHJXODUO\� XVHG� RII�VLWH� LQ� WKH� FRQGXFW� RI� WKH� GRJ� WUDLQLQJ� DQG� QRW� XVHG�
VROHO\�IRU�VWRUDJH�RU�DGYHUWLVLQJ�

�H� $QQXDO� ,QVSHFWLRQ� $OO� GRJ� WUDLQLQJ� VHUYLFHV�PD\� EH� UHTXLUHG� WR� VXEPLW WR� DQ�
DQQXDO� LQVSHFWLRQ� E\� &RPPXQLW\� 'HYHORSPHQW� VWDII� IRU� VDIHW\� DQG� FRPSOLDQFH�
SXUSRVHV�

�I� 1RLVH� 1RLVH� DVVRFLDWHG� ZLWK� WKH� XVH�� PHDVXUHG� DW� WKH� SURSHUW\� OLQH� RI�
UHVLGHQWLDO�UHJXODWRU\�]RQHV�GXULQJ�WLPHV�RI�RSHUDWLRQ�VKDOO�EH���G%��$�ZHLJKWHG�
RU�OHVV DYHUDJH�GXULQJ�WKH�GXUDWLRQ�RI�WKH�FODVV���1R�PHFKDQLFDO�DPSOLILFDWLRQ�RI�
VRXQG�VKDOO�EH�DOORZHG�GXULQJ�WKH�GRJ�WUDLQLQJ�
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�J� /LJKW� /LJKW� LQ� DVVRFLDWLRQ� ZLWK� WKH� GRJ� WUDLQLQJ� VHUYLFHV� VKDOO� DGKHUH� WR� WKH�
OLPLWDWLRQV�ZLWKLQ�6HFWLRQ�������������/LJKW�DQG�*ODUH�

�K� &RQWURO� RI� 'RJV� $OO� GRJV� DVVRFLDWHG� ZLWK� WKH� GRJ� WUDLQLQJ� VHUYLFHV� VKDOO� EH�
FRQWUROOHG�LQ�D�PDQQHU�FRQVLVWHQW�ZLWK�WKH�WUDLQLQJ�LQVWUXFWLRQ�EHLQJ�JLYHQ��VR�DV�
WR� SURYLGH� D� VDIH� DQG� VHFXUH� HQYLURQPHQW� IRU� WKH� GRJV�� WKHLU� KDQGOHUV� DQG� WKH�
SXEOLF�

�L� 1R� %RDUGLQJ� 'RJV� PD\� QRW� EH� ERDUGHG� LQ� DVVRFLDWLRQ� ZLWK� GRJ� WUDLQLQJ�
VHUYLFHV�� � �6HH�&RPPHUFLDO�.HQQHOV��6HFWLRQ������������F����� IRU� FODVVLILFDWLRQ�
DOORZLQJ�ERDUGLQJ��

�M� 2SHUDWLRQV� 3ODQ� 5HTXLUHG� $Q� RSHUDWLRQV� SODQ� PXVW� EH� VXEPLWWHG� WR� WKH�
'HSDUWPHQW� RI� &RPPXQLW\� 'HYHORSPHQW� SULRU� WR� WKH� LVVXDQFH� RI� D� JHQHUDO�
EXVLQHVV�OLFHQVH�

��� $�VNHWFK��WR�VFDOH��RI�WKH�H[WHULRU�\DUG�DUHD�RU�LQWHULRU�VSDFH�WR�EH�XVHG�
IRU�WKH�GRJ�WUDLQLQJ�

��� 7KH�SODQ�VKDOO�LQGLFDWH�WKH�W\SH�RI�WUDLQLQJ�WR�EH�KHOG��WKH�QXPEHU�RI�GRJV�
LQ�HDFK�FODVV��WKH�OHQJWK�RI�WLPH�IRU�HDFK�FODVV��WKH�QXPEHU�RI�FODVVHV�WR�
EH�KHOG�HDFK�GD\�� WKH�GD\V� WKH�FODVVHV�ZLOO� EH�KHOG� DQG� WKH�PD[LPXP�
QXPEHU�RI�VSHFWDWRUV�WKDW�PD\�EH�SUHVHQW�IRU�HDFK�FODVV�

�L� $�SDUNLQJ�SODQ�LQGLFDWLQJ�WKH�PD[LPXP�QXPEHU�RI�YHKLFOHV�WR�EH�
SDUNHG�RQ�DQG�RII�WKH�VLWH��SURMHFWHG�QHHGV�IRU�SDUNLQJ�DW�WKH�VLWH�
DQG�PHDQV� WR� VDWLVI\� WKH� SURMHFWHG� QHHGV�� � ,Q� QR� FDVH� VKDOO� D�
SDUNLQJ� SODQ� EH� DSSURYHG� ZKLFK� REVWUXFWV� SXEOLF� DQG�RU�
HPHUJHQF\�YHKLFOHV�RU�UHOLHV�RQ�SDUNLQJ�DGMDFHQW�WR�QHLJKERULQJ�
UHVLGHQWLDO� SURSHUWLHV� ZLWKRXW� WKH� FRQVHQW� RI� WKH� DGMDFHQW�
SURSHUW\�RZQHU�

�LL� ,I�WKH�GRJ�WUDLQLQJ�VHUYLFHV�DUH�KHOG�RXWGRRUV�XWLOL]LQJ�D�SURSHUW\�
ZLWK� DQ� HVWDEOLVKHG� FRPPHUFLDO�� FLYLF� RU� LQGXVWULDO� XVH�� WKH�
FODVVHV�VKDOO� QRW� UHGXFH� WKH�QXPEHU�RI�SDUNLQJ�VSDFHV�QHHGHG�
IRU�WKH�SULPDU\�XVH���6KDULQJ�RI�WKH�SDUNLQJ�ORW�GXULQJ�KRXUV�ZKHQ�
WKH�SULPDU\�XVH�LV�QRW�RSHUDWLQJ�LV�HQFRXUDJHG�

��� $� ZULWWHQ� VWDWHPHQW� IURP� WKH� DSSOLFDQW� DJUHHLQJ� WR� DGKHUH� WR� WKH�
SURYLVLRQV� RI� WKLV� VHFWLRQ� DQG� WKH� FRQGLWLRQV� SODFHG� RQ� WKH� EXVLQHVV�
OLFHQVH�

��� 7KH� RSHUDWLRQV� SODQ� VKDOO� EH� UHYLHZHG� DQG� PD\� EH� VXEVHTXHQWO\�
DSSURYHG�� PRGLILHG� RU� DSSURYHG� ZLWK� FRQGLWLRQV� E\� WKH� 'LUHFWRU� RI�
&RPPXQLW\�'HYHORSPHQW�RU�KLV�KHU�DXWKRUL]HG�UHSUHVHQWDWLYH���7KH�ILQDO�
RSHUDWLRQV� SODQ� ZLOO� VHUYH� DV� WKH� FRQGLWLRQV� SODFHG� RQ� WKH� EXVLQHVV�
OLFHQVH�

>$GGHG�E\�2UG��������SURYLVLRQV�HII���������@

6HFWLRQ�������������$JULFXOWXUDO�%XLOGLQJV� $JULFXOWXUDO�EXLOGLQJV�PD\�EH�HVWDEOLVKHG�VXEMHFW�
WR�WKH�SURYLVLRQV�RI�WKLV�VHFWLRQ�
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�D� $JULFXOWXUDO�%XLOGLQJV�DV�D�0DLQ�8VH� %XLOGLQJV��FRUUDOV��FRRSV��SHQV��VWDEOHV�RU�
VWUXFWXUHV�XVHG� LQ�FRQMXQFWLRQ�ZLWK�DJULFXOWXUDO�XVHV�RU�VKHOWHU�IRU� OLYHVWRFN�PD\�
EH� FRQVWUXFWHG�� HUHFWHG� RU� ORFDWHG�� DQG� XVHG� ZLWKRXW� D� SHUPLVVLYH� PDLQ�
UHVLGHQWLDO� GZHOOLQJ� LQ� DQ\� 5XUDO� DQG /RZ� 'HQVLW\� 6XEXUEDQ� 5HJXODWRU\� =RQH�
DOORZLQJ�DJULFXOWXUDO�XVH�W\SHV�DV�LGHQWLILHG�LQ�7DEOH���������������7DEOH�RI�8VHV�
�$JULFXOWXUDO� 8VH�7\SHV��� RU� WKH� VKHOWHU� RI� OLYHVWRFN� SURYLGHG� WKDW� WKH� IROORZLQJ�
FRQGLWLRQV�DUH�PHW�

��� 7KH� VWUXFWXUHV� VKDOO� EH� XVHG� IRU� WKH� VWRUDJH� RI� DJULFXOWXUDO� HTXLSPHQW�
DQG�SURGXFWV�UHODWHG�WR�DQ�DOORZHG�RQ�VLWH�DJULFXOWXUDO�XVH�RU�VKHOWHU�IRU�
OLYHVWRFN�WKDW�PXVW�OLYH�RQ�WKH�SURSHUW\�

��� 7KH�VWUXFWXUH�VKDOO� EH� ORFDWHG�DW� OHDVW�RQH�KXQGUHG� ������ IHHW� IURP� WKH�
SURSHUW\�OLQH��DQ\�VWUHHW�RU�KLJKZD\��D�SXEOLF�SDUN�RU�VFKRRO��DQG

��� 7KH�VWUXFWXUH�VKDOO�PDLQWDLQ� WKH�KHLJKW�VWDQGDUGV� IRU� WKH�PDLQ�VWUXFWXUH�
LQ� WKH� UHJXODWRU\� ]RQH� LQ� ZKLFK� LW� LV� ORFDWHG� DV� HQXPHUDWHG� LQ� 7DEOH�
��������������6WDQGDUGV�

�L� 7KH�VWUXFWXUH�PD\�LQFOXGH�D�VHFRQG�VWRU\�IRU�WKH�VWRUDJH�RI�KD\��
WDFN�RU�RWKHU�DJULFXOWXUDO�UHODWHG�HTXLSPHQW�

�LL� 1R� SDUW� RI� WKH� VWUXFWXUH� VKDOO� EH� FODVVLILHG� DV� KDELWDEOH� VSDFH�
DFFRUGLQJ�WR�WKH�EXLOGLQJ�FRGH�LQ�HIIHFW�LQ�:DVKRH�&RXQW\�DW�WKH�
WLPH�WKH�EXLOGLQJ�SHUPLW�LV�REWDLQHG�

�LLL� 7KH� VWUXFWXUH� VKDOO� EH� OLPLWHG� WR� WZR� ���� SOXPELQJ� IL[WXUHV���
$XWRPDWLF�ZDWHULQJ�V\VWHPV�IRU�OLYHVWRFN�VKDOO�QRW�EH�FRQVLGHUHG�
D�SOXPELQJ�IL[WXUH�IRU�SXUSRVHV�RI�WKLV�OLPLWDWLRQ�

�LY� ([FHSWLRQ�� � 7ZR� ���� VWRU\� EDUQV� ZLWK� D� PDLQ� GZHOOLQJ� XQLW�
LQFRUSRUDWHG�LQWR�WKH�GHVLJQ�VKDOO�EH�UHYLHZHG�DV�D�GZHOOLQJ�XQLW�

�E� $JULFXOWXUDO� %XLOGLQJV� DV� $FFHVVRU\� 6WUXFWXUHV� $Q\� VWUXFWXUH� XVHG� IRU�
DJULFXOWXUDO� SXUSRVHV� RU� WKH� VKHOWHU� RI� OLYHVWRFN� HVWDEOLVKHG�ZLWKLQ� D� UHVLGHQWLDO�
UHJXODWRU\� ]RQH� RU� UXUDO� SURSHUW\� ZLWK� DQ� HVWDEOLVKHG�PDLQ� UHVLGHQWLDO� GZHOOLQJ�
VKDOO� DGKHUH� WR� WKH� VWDQGDUGV� LQ� 6HFWLRQ� ������������ 'HWDFKHG� $FFHVVRU\�
6WUXFWXUHV��ZLWK�WKH�IROORZLQJ�H[FHSWLRQV�

��� 7KH�VWUXFWXUH�PD\�LQFOXGH�D�VHFRQG�VWRU\�IRU�WKH�VWRUDJH�RI�KD\��WDFN�RU�
RWKHU� DJULFXOWXUDO� UHODWHG� HTXLSPHQW� ZKHQ� WKH� VHWEDFN� LV� DW� OHDVW� RQH�
KXQGUHG�������IHHW�IURP�DQ\�SURSHUW\�OLQH��VWUHHW�RU�KLJKZD\��SXEOLF�SDUN�
RU�VFKRRO��DQG

��� 1R�SDUW�RI�WKH�VWUXFWXUH�LV�FODVVLILHG�DV�KDELWDEOH�VSDFH�DFFRUGLQJ�WR�WKH�
EXLOGLQJ�FRGH�LQ�HIIHFW�LQ�:DVKRH�&RXQW\�DW�WKH�WLPH�WKH�EXLOGLQJ�SHUPLW�
LV�REWDLQHG�

��� 7KH� VWUXFWXUH� VKDOO� EH� OLPLWHG� WR� WZR� ���� SOXPELQJ� IL[WXUHV�� � $XWRPDWLF�
ZDWHULQJ�V\VWHPV�IRU�OLYHVWRFN�VKDOO�QRW�EH�FRQVLGHUHG�D�SOXPELQJ�IL[WXUH�
IRU�SXUSRVHV�RI�WKLV�OLPLWDWLRQ�

�F� 5HTXLUHPHQWV� IRU� WKH� $JULFXOWXUDO� 6ODXJKWHULQJ� RI� $QLPDOV� $QLPDOV� PXVW� EH�
VODXJKWHUHG�ZLWKLQ�D�EXLOGLQJ�VXEMHFW�WR�WKH�IROORZLQJ�FRQGLWLRQV�

Met

Should 
not Apply

Met

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
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:DVKRH�&RXQW\�'HYHORSPHQW�&RGH 6HSWHPEHU���������
'20(67,&�3(76�$1'�/,9(672&. 3DJH������

��� $OO�DJULFXOWXUDO�EXLOGLQJV�XVHG�IRU�WKH�DJULFXOWXUDO�VODXJKWHULQJ�RI�DQLPDOV�
VKDOO�FRQIRUP�WR�WKH�IROORZLQJ�UHTXLUHPHQWV�

�L� 0XVW EH� ORFDWHG� RQ� D� SDUFHO� RI� ODQG� WKDW� LV� D�PLQLPXP�RI� WZR�
DQG�RQH�KDOI�������DFUHV�LQ�VL]H�

�LL� 0XVW�EH�ORFDWHG�DW�OHDVW�RQH�KXQGUHG�������IHHW�IURP�D�SURSHUW\�
OLQH��DQ\�VWUHHW�RU�KLJKZD\��D�SXEOLF�SDUN�RU�VFKRRO�

�LLL� %H� OLPLWHG� WR� RQO\� RQH� ���� DJULFXOWXUDO� EXLOGLQJ� IRU� DQLPDO�
VODXJKWHULQJ�RQ�DQ\�RQH�����SDUFHO��DQG

�LY� 0XVW� EH� RI� D� VL]H� WR� DFFRPPRGDWH� WKH� HQWLUH� VODXJKWHULQJ�
SURFHVV� DQG� VKDOO� LQFOXGH� DQ� DUHD� ODUJH� HQRXJK� WR� KROG� WKH�
DQLPDO� RU� DQLPDOV� WR� EH� VODXJKWHUHG�� DQ� DUHD� IRU� SUHSDULQJ� WKH�
DQLPDO� SURGXFW�� DQ� DUHD� IRU� VWRULQJ� WKH� DQLPDO� SURGXFW�� DQLPDO�
ZDVWH�DQG�FDUFDVVHV��DQG�DQ�DUHD�IRU�FOHDQXS�

��� $OO� DQLPDO� ZDVWH� DQG� FDUFDVVHV� FUHDWHG� WKURXJK� WKH� DJULFXOWXUDO�
VODXJKWHULQJ�SURFHVV�VKDOO�EH�UHPRYHG�IURP�WKH�SUHPLVHV�WR�DQ�DSSURYHG�
'LVWULFW�+HDOWK�'HSDUWPHQW�GLVSRVDO�DUHD�ZLWKLQ�WZHQW\�IRXU������KRXUV�RI�
WKH�VODXJKWHULQJ�RI�WKH�DQLPDO�

��� 2QO\�DQLPDOV�UDLVHG�RQ�VLWH�PD\�EH�VODXJKWHUHG�DV�SDUW�RI�DQ�DJULFXOWXUDO�
VODXJKWHULQJ�SURFHVV�

>$GGHG�E\�2UG��������SURYLVLRQV�HII���������@
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Washoe County
Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus
DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community
Washoe County GIS

APN

November 5, 2020
0 0.2 0.40.1 mi

0 0.35 0.70.175 km

1:9,028

 
This information for illustrative puroposes only. Not be used for boundary resolution

or location and not intended to be used for measurement, calculation, or delineation. 
Washoe County Technology Services - Regional Services Division, 1001 E. 9th St, Building C-200, Reno, NV 89512  www.washoecounty.us/gis (775) 328-2345

WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D

kbrown
Polygon

kbrown
Polygon

kbrown
Rectangle

kbrown
Text Box
RUSK FAMILY TRUST - CONSERVATION EASEMENT

kbrown
Text Box
RUSK FAMILY TRUST - CONSERVATION EASEMENT PROPERTIES

kbrown
Polygon

kbrown
Rectangle

kbrown
Text Box
SUBJECT PROPERTY

kbrown
Polygon

kbrown
Polygon

kbrown
Polygon

kbrown
Rectangle

kbrown
Text Box
NON RUSK OWNED  PROPERTIES



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



WPVAR20-0007 
EXHIBIT D



Washoe County Treasurer 
Tammi Davis

Washoe County Treasurer
P.O. Box 30039, Reno, NV 89520-3039
ph: (775) 328-2510 fax: (775) 328-2500 
Email: tax@washoecounty.us

The Washoe County Treasurer’s Office makes every effort to produce and publish the most current and accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are 
provided for the data herein, its use, or its interpretation. If you have any questions, please contact us at  (775) 328-2510 or tax@washoecounty.us

This site is best viewed using Google Chrome, Internet Explorer 11, Mozilla Firefox or Safari.

Bill Detail

Washoe County Parcel Information

Parcel ID Status Last Update

05508103 Active 11/4/2020 1:41:11 
AM

Current Owner:
RUSK FAMILY TRUST
4205 OLD US HIGHWAY 395 N
WASHOE VALLEY, NV 89704 

SITUS:
0 NIKKI LN 
WCTY NV 

Taxing District
4000 

Geo CD:

Legal Description

Township 16 Range 19 Section 11 SubdivisionName _UNSPECIFIED

Installments

Period Due Date Tax Year Tax Penalty/Fee Interest Total Due

INST 1 8/17/2020 2020 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total Due: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Tax Detail

Gross Tax Credit Net Tax

State of Nevada $0.41 ($0.02) $0.39 

Truckee Meadows Fire Dist $1.32 ($0.07) $1.25 

Washoe County $3.40 ($0.17) $3.23 

Washoe County Sc $2.78 ($0.15) $2.63 

Total Tax $7.91 ($0.41) $7.50 

Payment History

Tax Year Bill Number Receipt Number Amount Paid Last Paid

2020 2020433943 B20.130929 $7.50 7/31/2020 

Pay By Check

 Please make checks 
payable to:
WASHOE COUNTY 
TREASURER

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 30039
Reno, NV 89520-3039

Overnight Address:
1001 E. Ninth St., Ste 
D140
Reno, NV 89512-2845

Change of Address

All requests for a mailing 
address change must be 
submitted in writing, 
including a signature 
(unless using the online 
form).

To submit your address 
change online click here

Address change requests 
may also be faxed to: 
(775) 328-3642

Address change requests 
may also be mailed to: 
Washoe County Assessor
1001 E 9th Street
Reno, NV  89512-2845

Back to Account Detail Change of Address Print this Page
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	Project Name: Rusk Family Trust Equipment Covering/Shed Variance Request                     
	Project Description: Variance request to section 110.330.55(a)(2) requiring a 100-foot setback from any property line. 
	Project Address: 0 Nikki Lane
	Project Area acres or square feet: 
	Project Location with point of reference to major cross streets AND area locator: Approx. 1 mile West of Intersection of Old U.S. 395 and William Brent Road at Terminus of Nikki Lane
	Assessors Parcel NosRow1: 055-081-03
	Parcel AcreageRow1: 2.48+/- AC
	Assessors Parcel NosRow1_2: 
	Parcel AcreageRow1_2: 
	Assessors Parcel NosRow2: 
	Parcel AcreageRow2: 
	Assessors Parcel NosRow2_2: 
	Parcel AcreageRow2_2: 
	Name: Rusk Family Trust
	Name_2: CFA, Inc.
	Address: 4205 Old US Hwy 395 N.
	Address_2: 1150 Corporate Blvd.
	Email: llamabarn@aol.com
	Email_2: dsnelgrove@cfareno.com
	Contact Person: Bob Rusk
	Contact Person_2: Dave Snelgrove, AICP
	Name_3:  Same
	Name_4: 
	Address_3: 
	Address_4: 
	Email_3: 
	Email_4: 
	Contact Person_3: 
	Contact Person_4: 
	Text1: 
	Text2: 
	Text3: Washoe Valley, Nevada
	Text4: 89704
	Text5: Reno, Nevada
	Text6: 89502
	Text7: 
	Text8: 
	Text9: 775-856-7073
	Text10: 
	Text11: 
	Text12: 
	Text13: 775-737-8910
	Text14: 
	Text15: 
	Text16: 
	Text17: 
	Text18: 
	Text19: 
	Text20: 
	Text21: 
	Text22: 
	Text23: 
	Text24: 
	Text25: 
	Text26: 
	varied to permit your request: Section 110.330.55(a)(2)                                                                                                                
	complying with the Development Code requirements: High ground water table wetlands and conservation easement on adjacent commonly owned property make land best suitable for Ag or low-intensity uses.
	privacy decreasing pedestrian or traffic safety etc to other properties or uses in the area: Short building 11'-3". Distance from nearest residential use is 1400+/- feet away. Structure fits in Ag style of area,
	of neighbors etc: Area is agricultural in use and proposed shed is consistent with the use that is predominate in the area.
	your neighborhood: A similar shed building could have 5' setback if not stand-alone agricultural shed.             
	Yes: On
	No: Off
	How is your current water provided: well. 
	How is your current sewer provided: not applicable. There will be no demand for sewer.                                                              


